STIHL TS 400 | 1998.04




Crankcase

A

Drawing

OS gcoL3ece

SCS 03-2009 3.28

TS 400



Drawing A Crankcase
Reference Item number  Qty Description
1 42230202900 1  Crankcase
02-5
2 0000 988 5211 1 Connector
3 9503 003 0341 1 Grooved ball bearing 6202
4 9640 003 1570 1 Qil seal 15x24x7
5 0000 988 8600 2  Sleeve
6 4223 0202601 1  Crankcase
08,9
7 % 42230202600 1 Crankcase ~ 154 117 859 (02.2002)
08,9
8 9503 0030450 1  Grooved ball bearing 6203
9 9640 003 1745 1 OQil seal 17x28x7
10 42230300400 1  Crankshaft (25.2005)
11 42230290500 1  Gasket
12 90223711020 8  Spline screw IS-M5x20
13 95120032340 1 Needle cage 10x14x13
14 42230201200 1  Cylinder with piston @ 49 mm
015-18
15 42230302000 1  Piston @ 49 mm
016-18
16 11100341500 1  Piston pin 10x6x32
17 11270343006 2  Piston ring @ 49x1.5 mm
18 9463 650 1000 1 Snapring 10
19 42230209400 1  Decompression valve
20 4223 0292301 1 Cylinder gasket
21 11104007005 1  Spark plug Bosch WSR 6 F
21 0000 400 7000 1  Spark plug NGK BPMR7A
22 42231400601 1 Muffler
023,24
23 42231419000 1  Screen
24 42231416600 1 Clip
25 11251490601 1  Muffler gasket
26 =k 1 Air guide shroud (C) (53.2007)
27 9022 3711020 6  Spline screw IS-M5x20

4223 007 1050

Set of gaskets
04,9 11,20, 25

TS 400

SCS 03-2009 3.28




Drawing B Cast arm, Clutch

TS 400 SCS 03-20093.28



Drawing B Cast arm, Clutch
Reference ltem number  Qty Description
1 42237010200 1 Castarm
2 9022 3711020 5  Spline screw IS-M5x20
3 11257909906 2  Annular buffer 1125/06
4 42216600400 1  Belt tensioner
5 42216642100 1 Clamping lever
6 4221664 4200 1  Cover
7 9022 3410980 4  Spline screw IS-M5x16
8 4223 162 1000 1 Cover washer
9 4223 160 3000 1 Cover washer (B)
10 11251602005 1  Clutch
011-13
11 1128 1620806 3  Clutch shoe
12 0000997 5815 3  Tension spring
13 1128162 3000 3 Retainer
14 00009611003 1 Ring
15 42237002500 1 V-belt pulley
116, 17
16 9503 0036310 1  Grooved ball bearing 6200-2RS
17 9456 621 3310 1 Circlip 30x1.2
18 0000958 0824 1  Washer
19 42231950600 1  Starter cup
20 92102611140 1  Hexagon nut M8x1
21 9490 000 7851 1 Narrow V-belt 10/6x859
22 42237911900 1  Handlebar support
23 90223411280 3  Spline screw IS-M6x16
24 11257917306 3 Plug
25 42237901750 1  Handlebar
026
26 9074 478 4435 2  Pan head self-tapping screw IS-P6x19
27 42237917600 1  Support
28 9022 3411050 2  Spline screw IS-M5x25
29 11257909906 1 Annular buffer 1125/06

TS 400

SCS 03-2009 3.28



Drawing C Rewind starter

338ET027 GM

TS 400 SCS 03-2009 3.28




Drawing C Rewind starter
Reference Item number Qty Description
42231900401 1  Starter cover with rewind starter
a1-11
1 4223190 0411 1 Starter cover
03,4
3 94438257130 3  Hollow rivet 7.5x1x6.8
3 % 94168686630 3  Hollow rivet 6.5x0.5x6.8
4 1110084 9102 1 Bushing
5 42231900600 1  Rewind spring
6 42231901001 1 Rope rotor
7 0000 190 3414 1  Starter grip ElastoStart @ 4.5 mm
08
8 0000 190 2901 1  Starter rope @ 4.5 mm
00009302295 1  Starter rope @ 4.5mm / 28 pieces (A,B)
9 4116 1957200 1 Pawl
10 00009580923 1  Washer
11 11181953500 1  Spring
12 90223711020 3  Spline screw IS-M5x20
30 = 11281903400 1  Starter grip ElastoStart -~ X 38 430 817 (04.1998)
o 31
31 % 11281902900 1  Starter rope @ 3.5 mm —» X 38 430 817 (04.1998)
* 00009302267 1  Starter rope @ 3.5 mm / 28 pieces (A,B) ~
X 38 430 817 (04.1998)
32 %k 42230845600 1  Screw - X 38 430 817 (04.1998)

TS 400

SCS 03-2009 3.28



Drawing D Tank housing

33BET0O47 SC

TS 400 SCS 03-2009 3.28







